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. FEATURES

e Portable Bluetooth Speaker with 6 inch subwoofer;

e Output very clear sound and heavy bass, dynamic sound
effect;

e Features A2DP Bluetooth: wirelessly stream music from any
Bluetooth-enabled device;

e Secure simple pairing for user-friendly operation;

e 10 meters operating range;

e USB and SD card inputs;

e FM radio;

e Microphone input;

e With Line-in function, suitable for PC,MID,TV and other audio
devices:

e Side panel control for volume and bass;

e Built-in lithium rechargeable battery 1800mAh,;
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2. CONTROLS & FRONT VIEW

DO®O® ©® © ©® ©
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1 Charging jack 2 Backward

3 Forward 4 Play/Pause

5 Mode (Switch Bluetooth, USB 6 LED display
disk, SD, FM and AUX-IN state)

7 SD slot 8 Bass knob

9 Volume knob 10 On/Off button
11 Mic input 1 12 USB port

13 Mic input 2 14 Aux-in jack

15 Mic Echo knob 16 Mic volume knob




ol

User guide
MASSIVE-S2

. MUSIC PLAYING

Turn the Power button to “ON”"

Insert SD/MMC card or USB flash disk into slot, audio files play
automatically.

Under playing mode, short PREV or NEXT to select songs you like, long
press to fast forward or backward the song.

Spin VOL knob to adjust the volume up or down. Spin Bass-vol knob to
adjust the bass volume

Press PLAY/PAUSE to play or pause.

For other compatible music devices or your MP3/MP4 players, use the
supplied audio cable to connect from the device’s “Line Out” to the "Aux
In" of this devices. When using an external device, all functions will be
controlled by the external devise.

Please turn the Power button to "OFF"” while without use.

. BLUETOOTH

Turn the power button to “ON", The LED screen will display bt and beep
twice, twinkling quickly.

Activate Bluetooth of mobile phone and search for device name
"MASSIVE-S2" then connect it. The bt on the screen stop twinkling and
beep three times once connected successful.

Play the music from your mobile phone and enjoy.

Press PREV or NEXT button on the devices or on Mobile phones to select
songs you like.

Press Play/pause button on the devices or on Mobile phones to play/stop
the music

Use the “Volume “to adjust volume up and down. Or adjust the mobile
phones’ volume.

Use the “Bass knob"” to adjust bass.



G

User guide
MASSIVE-S2

5. FM RADIO

e Under FM radio state, the audio cable provided treat as antennal. Please
insert the audio cable to get best FM signal before using.

e Turn the power button to “ON" without SD or USB Card inserted. Then
press the “MODE" button to switch to FM.(The order of the mode is
Bluetooth, SD,USB,FM and AUX-IN)

e Under playing mode, short press “Play/pause” button to auto search the
FM Channel and store it automatically.

e Press LAST or NEXT button to change the stored FM channel.

6. AUX-IN

For other compatible music devices or your MP3/MP4 players, use the
supplied audio cable to connect from the device’s “Line Out” to the “Aux In”
of this devices. Then press the “MODE" button to switch to AUX-IN state.
When using an external device, all functions will be controlled by the external

devise except the volume adjusting..

7. CHARGING

The charger is not included in the accessories. Please use the universal 5V/1A
charger to charge these devices. Put the provided charge cable into the
charging jack, connect the other end to the charger, the charging indicator
beside the LED screen will keep lighting.

(When playing music during charging, please put the volume to middle,
because for some music with heavy bass, the charger may can not afford the
high current temporarily under the maximum volume)

Charge time should be 4-6 hours. When charging full, the indicator light

willswitch off.

7.1 WARNING

To prolong the life of battery,
DO NOT CHARGE CONTINUOUSLY FOR LONGER THAN 8 HOURS.
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8. SPECIFICATIONS

Product size:® 225*310(L)mm

Horn Size:3 inch

Subwoofer Size: 6 inch

Horn output: 3W*2,40
Subwoofer output:15W,4Q
Battery Capacity: 1800mAh
Frequency Response:100-20Khz

Power supply: DC5V

USB/SD supporting: MAXIMUM 32GB

9. ACCESSORIES

Charge cable, audio cable, user manual, and microphone

10. WARNINGS

2
K

Pb

Correct disposal of this Product

(Waste Electrical & Electronic Equipment)(WEEE)

Your product is designed and manufactured with high quality
materials and components which can be recycled and reused.

This symbol means that electrical and electronic equipment, at
their end of-life should be disposed of separately from your
household waste.

Please dispose of this equipment at your local community waste
collection/recycling centre.

In the European Union there are separate collection systems for
used electrical and electronic products. Please help us to conserve

the environment we live in!

DO NOT place objects on top of the device, as objects may

scratch the device.
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DO NOT expose the device to dirty or dusty environments.

DO NOT place the device on an uneven or unstable surface.

P L
- ®

510152%

DO NOT insert any foreign objects into the device.

S Av:fr
S

DO NOT expose the device to strong magnetic or electrical field.

X

8

DO NOT expose the device to direct sunlight as it can damage the

device. Keep it away from heat sources.

80°C(140°F)

20°C(68°F)

DO NOT store your device
40°C(104°F). The internal operating temperature for this device is
from 20°C(68°F) to 60°C(140°F).

in temperatures higher than

DO NOT use the device in the rain.

Please check with your Local Authority or retailer for proper

disposal of electronic products.

The device and adaptor may product some heat during normal
operation of charging. To prevent discomfort or injury from heat

exposure, DO NOT leave the device on your lap.

‘O sunstech’

POWER SUPFLY :

POWER (IN STANDEY):

~ cemE

POWER INPUT RATING: Refer to the rating label on the device
and be sure that the power adaptor complies with the rating. Only

use accessories specified by the manufacturer.

(%

Clean the device with a soft cloth. If needed, dampen the cloth

slightly before cleaning. Never use abrasives or cleaning solutions.
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Always power off the device to install or remove external devices
oFF that do not support hot-plug.
o 4 "'-_\’ ’9' Disconnect the device from an electrical outlet and power off
< — gt before cleaning the device.

DO NOT disassemble the device. Only a certified service

technician should perform repair.

The device has apertures to disperse heat. DO NOT block the
device ventilation, the device may become hot and malfunction as

a result.

Risk of explosion if battery replaced by an incorrect type. Dispose

of used batteries according to the instruction.

PLUGGABLE EQUIPMENT: the socket-outlet shall be installed near

the equipment and shall be easily accessible.

European Union: Disposal Information.

This symbol means that according to local laws and regulations
your product and/or its battery shall be disposed of separately
from household waste. When this product reaches its end of life,
take it to a collection point designated by local authorities. The
separate collection and recycling of your product and/or its battery
at the time of disposal will help conserve natural resources and
ensure that it is recycled in a manner that protects human health

and the environment.

MADE IN CHINA
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. CARACTERISTICAS

e Altavoz portatil Bluetooth con subwoofer de 6 pulgadas;

e Salida de sonido y graves muy clara, efecto de sonido
dinédmico;

e Soporta A2DP Bluetooth: reproducciéon de musica de modo
inaldmbrico a partir de cualquier tipo de dispositivo
habilitado de Bluetooth;

e Conexién segura (SSP) de manejo sencillo;

e Radio de accién de 10m;

e Entrada para tarjetas USB y SD;

e Radio FM;

e Entrada de micréfono;

e Funcién de control de cola, adecuado para PC,MID, TV y
otros dispositivos de audio;

e Panel lateral de control de volumen y de graves;

e Bateria recargable incorporada de litio 1800mAh
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2. CONTROLES Y VISTA FRONTAL

DO®O® ©® © ©® ©
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1. Conector de carga 2. Retroceder
3. Avance 4. Reproducir/Pausa
5. Modos (Activar Bluetooth, 6. Pantalla LED

memoria USB, SD, FMy

entrada auxiliar)

7. Ranura SD 8. Control de graves

9. Botdn de volumen 10. Bot6n encendido/apagado
11. Entrada de micréfono 1 12. Puerto USB

13. Entrada de micréfono 2 14. Toma de entrada auxiliar
15. Control de repeticion del 16. Control de volumen del
micréfono micréfono
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. REPRODUCCION DE MUSICA

Girar a (ON) para encender

Insertar la tarjeta SO/MMC o la memoria USB en la ranura y los archivos
de audio sonaran autométicamente.

En modo de reproduccion, seleccionar PREV o NEXT para elegir las
musicas que quiera. Una pulsacién larga para avanzar hacia adelante o
hacia atras.

Girar el control de volumen para subir o bajar. Para ajustar el volumen de
graves, girar el control

Para reproducir y parar, pulsar respectivamente PLAY/PAUSE.

Para otros dispositivos de musica compatibles o su MP3/MP4, usar el cable
de audio suministrado, del conector de salida a la entrada auxiliar del
dispositivo. Cuando utiliza un dispositivo externo, el control de las
funciones es el de ese dispositivo.

Mientras no se utiliza, por favor girar el botén para "OFF” .

. BLUETOOTH

Poner el boton en ON para encender, la pantalla LED se mostrard y sonara
dos veces, parpadeando rapidamente.

Activar el Bluetooth del moévil y buscar el dispositivo por el nombre:
"MASSIVE-S2". Seleccionar. Una vez conectado, la pantalla dejara de
parpadear y sonara tres veces.

Escuche la musica de su movil y disfrute .

Seleccione PREV o NEXT en el dispositivo o en su mévil para elegir las
musicas que quiera.

Para reproducir y parar, pulsar respectivamente PLAY/PAUSE en el
dispositivo o en su movil.

Usar “Volumen” para subir o bajar el sonido. O ajustar en el volumen del
movil.

Usar el control de graves para ajustar el sonido.
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5. RADIO FM

e En modo radio FM, el cable de audio suministrado se usa como antena.
Por favor, antes de usar, inserte el cable de audio para obtener una mejor
senal FM.

e Poner el botén en ON para encender sin tarjeta SD o USB. Luego, pulse
el boton “MODE" para conectar a FM. (el orden en este modo es:
Bluetooth, SD,USB,FM y entrada auxiliar)

e En modo de reproduccién, pulsar brevemente el boton de”Play/pause”
para realizar busqueda automéatica y guardar el canal FM
automaticamente.

e Pulse LAST o NEXT para cambiar el canal FM guardado.

6. AUX IN (toma auxiliar)

Para otros dispositivos de musica compatibles o su MP3/MP4, usar el cable de
audio suministrado, del conector de salida a la entrada auxiliar del dispositivo.
Pulse el botén “MODE" para conectar la entrada auxiliar.

Cuando usar un dispositivo externo, todas las funciones serén controladas por

ese dispositivo, excepto el ajuste del volumen.

/. CARGANDO

El cargador no se incluye en los accesorios. Para cargar estos dispositivos, por
favor use el cargador universal de 5V/1A. Poner el cable suministrado, en el
conector y conectar el otro extremo al cargador. El indicador de carga junto a
la pantalla LED se mantendré iluminado.

(Si escucha musica durante la carga, por favor ponga un volumen medio, el
volumen al méximo puede impedir que el cargador tenga corriente sin
interrupcién con musica de tonos graves)

La duracién de la carga debe ser entre 4 a 6 horas. Cuando la carga esta

completa el piloto de indicacién se apaga.

/.1 ADVERTENCIA

Para prolongar la vida de la bateria,
NO CARGAR CONTINUAMENTE DURANTE MAS DE 8 HORAS.
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8. ESPECIFICACIONES

Tamano del producto: ® 225*310(L)mm

Tamario de los altavoces: 3 pulgadas

Tamano del subwoofer: 6 pulgadas
Salida para altavoces: 3W*2,4Q0
Salida para subwoofer: 15W,4Q
Capacidad de la bateria: 1800mAh
Frecuencia de respuesta: 100-20Khz
Fuente de alimentacion: CC5V
Compatible USB/SD: MAXIMO 32GB

9. ACCESORIOS

Cable cargador, cable de audio, manual de usuario y micréfono

10. ADVERTENCIAS

2
K

Pb

Correcta eliminacién de este producto

(Residuos de equipos eléctricos y electronicos (REEE)

Su unidad ha sido disefada y fabricada con materiales vy
componentes de alta calidad que pueden ser reciclados vy
reutilizados.

Este simbolo significa que el equipo eléctrico y electronico,
cuando haya dejado de funcionar, deberd ser desechado por
separado y no con los residuos domésticos.

Deseche este equipo en el lugar de recogida de residuos
apropiado/centro de reciclaje de su localidad.

En la Unidn Europea existen sistemas de recogida selectiva de
productos eléctricos y electrdnicos utilizados. jPor favor, ayddenos

a conservar el medio ambiente en el que vivimos!

NO coloque objetos encima del aparato porque podrian rayarlo.
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NO exponga el aparato a entornos sucios o polvorientos.

NO coloque el aparato en una superficie desigual o inestable.

NO introduzca ningun objeto extrafio en el aparato.

NO exponga el aparato a un campo magnético o eléctrico fuerte.

<1E

NO exponga el aparato directamente a la luz del sol porque

podria dafarlo. Manténgalo apartado de superficies calientes.

80°C(140°F)

()

20°C(68°F)

NO guarde el aparato a temperaturas superiores a los 40°C(104°F).
La temperatura interna de funcionamiento para este dispositivo es

de 20 °C (68 °F) a 60 °C (140 °F).

NO utilice el aparato bajo la lluvia.

Consulte con su ayuntamiento o vendedor para saber cémo

eliminar de forma correcta los aparatos electrénicos.

El aparato y el adaptador pueden producir algo de calor durante
el funcionamiento normal de la carga. Para evitar la incomodidad
o un dafio debido a la exposicidn al calor NO deje el aparato en

su regazo.

‘O sunstech’

POWER SUPPLY :

POWER (IN STANDEY)

N USE) ce @\a
—

CAPACIDAD DE LA POTENCIA DE ENTRADA: Véase la etiqueta
del aparato y asegurese de que el adaptador de potencia
corresponde a la capacidad. Utilice Unicamente los accesorios

especificados por el fabricante.

A

Limpie el aparato con un pafo suave. Si fuera necesario,
humedezca ligeramente el pafo antes de limpiar. No utilice nunca

mezclas abrasivas o productos de limpieza.
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Apague siempre el aparato para instalar o quitar dispositivos

externos que no aguanten la conexién en caliente.

Desconecte el aparato de la toma de corriente eléctrica y

apaguelo antes de limpiarlo.

NO desmonte el aparato. Sélo un técnico de servicio autorizado

debe realizar las reparaciones.

El aparato tiene aperturas para liberar calor. NO bloquee la
ventilacion del aparato, el aparato puede calentarse y comenzar a

funcionar mal.

Riesgo de explosion en caso de sustitucion de la bateria por otra
de un tipo incorrecto. Tire las baterias usadas siguiendo las

instrucciones.

EQUIPAMIENTO ENCHUFABLE: el enchufe debe estar instalado

cerca del equipo y tener un acceso facil.

Unidén Europea: Informacién de eliminacion:

Este simbolo significa que, segln las leyes y normativas locales, su
producto y bateria o pilas deben desecharse separadamente de
los residuos domésticos. Cuando este producto termine su vida
uatil, llévelo a uno de los puntos de recogida indicados por sus
autoridades locales. En el momento de desecharlas, ayude a
conservar los recursos naturales a través de la recogida selectiva y
del reciclaje de su producto (+baterias y pilas). Asegurese que su
producto se recicla con seguridad para la salud publica y para el

ambiente.

FABRICADO EN CHINA
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. CARACTERISTIQUES

e Haut-parleur Bluetooth portable, 2.1 canaux avec 1 caisson
de basse de 6 pouces;

e Emet un son trés clair et des basses fortes, effet sonore
dynamique;

e Avec Bluetooth A2DP : transfére sans fil la musique de tout
appareil Bluetooth compatible;

e Couplage simple, slr pour une utilisation conviviale;

e Portée de fonctionnement de 10 métres;

e Entrées USB et carte SD;

e Radio MF;

e Entrée de microphone;

e Avec fonction Line-In, pour PC, MID, TV et autres appareils
audio;

e Commande de volume et de basse sur panneau latéral,

e Batterie rechargeable au lithium intégrée, 1800 mAh;
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2. COMMANDES ET VUE AVANT

DO®O® ©® © ©® ©
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1 Prise de charge 2 Précédant
3 Suivant 4 Lecture/Pause
5 Mode (Commutation entre les 6 Affichage DEL

fonctions Bluetooth, disque USB,
SD, MF et AUX-IN)

7 Fente SD 8 Bouton de basse

9 Bouton de volume 10 Bouton Marche/Arrét
11 Entrée de microphone 1 12 Port USB

13 Entrée de microphone 2 14 Prise aux-in

15 Bouton d’écho de 16 Bouton de volume de
microphone microphone
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. LECTURE DE MUSIQUE

Mettez le bouton d'alimentation sur « ON »

Insérez la carte SD/MMC ou le disque USB Flash dans la fente, les fichiers
audio sont lus automatiquement.

En mode lecture, appui court sur PRECEDANT ou SUIVANT pour
sélectionner les chansons que vous aimez, appui long pour avance rapide
ou recul rapide.

Faites tourner le bouton de volume pour régler le volume. Faites tourner le
bouton de volume des basses pour régler le volume de basses.

Appuyez sur le bouton LECTURE/PAUSE pour lire ou pauser la lecture.
Pour d'autres appareils audio compatibles ou vos lecteurs MP3/MP4,
utilisez le cable audio fourni four connecter la sortie « Line Out » de
I'appareil a I'entrée « Aux In » de cet appareil. En utilisant un appareil
externe, toutes les fonctions seront commandées par |'appareil externe.
Veuillez mettre le bouton d’alimentation sur « OFF » lorsque vous

n'utilisez pas 'appareil.

. BLUETOOTH

Mettez le bouton d'alimentation sur « ON », I'écran DEL affichera bt
clignotant et deux bip se feront entendre.

Activez Bluetooth sur le téléphone portable et recherchez le nom
d'appareil « MASSIVE-S2 » et connectez-le. bt sur I"écran cessera de
clignoter et trois bips seront entendus lorsque la connexion est réussie.
Lisez la musique de votre téléphone portable et appréciez.

Appuyez sur le bouton PREV ou NEXT de I'appareil ou du téléphone pour
sélectionner les chansons que vous aimez.

Appuyez sur le bouton Lecture/Pause de |'appareil ou du téléphone pour
lire/arréter la musique.

Utilisez le bouton « Volume » pour régler le volume. Ou réglez le volume
sur le téléphone portable.

Utilisez le bouton « Bass » pour régler les basses.
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5. Radio MF :

e En mode Radio MF, le cable audio fourni sert d’antenne. Avant d'utiliser,
veuillez connecter le cable audio pour obtenir le meilleur signal MF.

e Mettez le bouton d'alimentation sur « ON » sans carte SD ou USB insérée.
Puis appuyez sur le bouton « MODE » pour passer en mode MF (I'ordre
des modes est Bluetooth, SD, USB, MF et AUX-IN).

e En fonctionnement, un appui court sur le bouton « Lecture/Pause »
permet de rechercher les chaines MF et de les mémoriser
automatiquement.

e Appuyez sur le bouton LAST ou NEXT pour changer de chaine MF

mémorisée.

6. AUX-IN

Pour d'autres appareils audio compatibles ou vos lecteurs MP3/MP4, utilisez
le cable audio fourni four connecter la sortie « Line Out » de |'appareil a
I'entrée « Aux In » de cet appareil. Puis pressez sur le bouton « MODE »
pour passer en mode AUX-IN.

En utilisant un appareil externe, toutes les fonctions seront commandées par

I'appareil externe sauf le réglage de volume.

/. CHARGE

Le chargeur n'est pas inclus avec les accessoires. Veuillez utiliser un chargeur
universel 5V /1 A pour charger 'appareil. Mettez le cable de charge fourni
dans la prise de charge, connectez I'autre extrémité du cable au chargeur,
I'indicateur de charge a coté de |'écran DEL s'éclairera.

(En lisant de la musique lors de la charge, veuillez mettre le volume au milieu,
parce que pour les basses fortes, le chargeur peut ne pas supporter I'intensité
élevée de courant nécessitée temporairement lorsque le volume est
maximum).

Le temps de charge est d'environ 4 a 6 heures. Lorsque la charge est

compléte, I'indicateur de charge s'éteint.

/.1 MISE EN GARDE

Pour prolonger la durée de vie de la batterie,
NE CHARGEZ PAS CONTINUELLEMENT PENDANT PLUS DE 8 HEURES.
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8. SPECIFICATIONS

Dimensions du produit:® 225*310(L) mm

Dimension du cornet: 3 pouces

Dimension du caisson de basse : 6 pouces
Puissance de sortie du cornet: 3W * 2,4 Q
Puissance de sortie du caisson de basse: 15 W, 4 Q
Capacité de la batterie : 1800 mAh

Réponse de fréquence: 100 - 20 kHz

Alimentation électrique : CC 5V
Prise en charge USB/SD: MAXIMUM 32 Go

9. ACCESSOIRES

Cable de charge, cable audio, manuel d’utilisateur et microphone

10. AVERTISSEMENTS

2
K

Pb

Elimination correcte de ce produit

(Déchets d'équipement électrique et électronique) (WEEE)

Votre produit est congu et fabriqué avec des matériaux et des
composants de haute qualité pouvant étre recyclés et réutilisés.
Ce symbole signifie que I'équipement électrique et électronique
doit étre éliminé séparément des déchets ménagers a la fin de sa
vie.

Veuillez éliminer cet équipement a votre centre local de
collecte/recyclage.

Dans |'Union européenne, il existe des systemes séparés de
collecte de produits électriques ou électroniques usagés. Veuillez

nous aider a conserver I'environnement dans lequel nous vivons !

<
P\ 5

NE METTEZ PAS des objets sur |'appareil car ils peuvent le rayer.

N'exposez PAS ['appareil a des environnements sales ou

poussiéreux.
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NE POSEZ PAS |'appareil sur une surface inégale ou instable.

XV /

0 10 15 2

N'insérez PAS d'objets étrangers dans I'appareil.

>
| "//
{

PAS

électriques forts.

N'exposez I'appareil a des champs magnétiques ou

X
X

N'exposez PAS |'appareil a la lumiére solaire directe car elle peut

endommager |'appareil. Gardez-le éloigné des sources de chaleur.

60°C(140°F)

()

20°C(68°F)

NE stockez PAS votre appareil a des températures dépassant 40 °C
(104 °F).
appareil est comprise entre 20 °C (68 °F) et 60 °C (140 °F).

La température interne de fonctionnement de cet

N'utilisez PAS cet appareil sous la pluie.

Veuillez consulter votre autorité locale ou détaillant pour

I"élimination correcte des produits électroniques.

Il est normal que l'appareil et |'adaptateur chauffent durant la
charge. Pour empécher un inconfort ou une blessure due a

I'exposition a la chaleur, NE gardez PAS I'appareil sur vos genoux.

‘O sunstech’

POWER SUPPLY :

POWER (IN STANDEY):

- cemE

TENSION NOMINALE D’ALIMENTATION Voir

signalétique de l'appareil et assurez-vous que |'adaptateur de

I"étiquette

courant est conforme aux indications de I'étiquette. N'utilisez que

des accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant.

7 [

Nettoyez |'appareil avec un tissu doux. Si nécessaire humidifiez
légérement le tissu avant de nettoyer. N'utilisez jamais d'abrasifs

ou de solutions de nettoyage.

-

Fteignez toujours |'appareil pour connecter ou déconnecter des

périphériques ne prenant pas en charge hot-plug.
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Fteignez et débranchez I'appareil de la prise secteur avant de le

nettoyer.

NE démontez PAS I'appareil. Seul un technicien de service certifié

doit effectuer une réparation.

L'appareil comporte des ouvertures pour dissiper la chaleur. NE
bloquez PAS les ouvertures d'aération de |'appareil car il peut alors

chauffer et mal fonctionner.

Risque d'explosion si la batterie est remplacée par un type

incorrect. Eliminez les batteries usagées selon les instructions

APPAREIL POUVANT ETRE BRANCHE : |a prise secteur doit étre

située prés de 'appareil et étre facilement accessible.

Union Européenne : Informations sur |'élimination.

Ce symbole signifie que selon les lois et réglements locaux, votre
produit et/ou sa batterie doit étre éliminé séparément des déchets
ménagers. Quand ce produit arrive en fin de durée de vie,
amenez-le a un point de collecte indiqué par les autorités locales.
La collecte et le recyclage séparés de votre produit et/ou de sa
batterie au moment de ["élimination aideront a conserver les
ressources naturelles et a assurer qu'il est recyclé d'une maniere

protégeant la santé humaine et I'environnement.

FABRIQUE EN CHINE
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ALTIFALANTE PORTATIL BLUETOOTH
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. CARACTERISTICAS

Altifalante portatil Bluetooth com subwoofer de 6
polegadas.
Saida de som e graves muito clara, efeito de som dinamico;
Permite A2DP Bluetooth: reproducdo de musica de modo
sem fios a partir de qualquer tipo de dispositivo habilitado
de Bluetooth;
Conexao segura (SSP) de funcionamento simples;
Raio de acao de 10m;
Entrada para cartdes USB e SD;
Radio FM;
Entrada de microfone;
Funcao de controlo de linha, adequado para PC,MID, TV e
outros dispositivos de audio;
Painel lateral de controlo de volume e de graves;
Bateria integrada de litio recarregavel 1800 mA,;
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2. CONTROLOS E VISTA FRONTAL

DO®O® ©® © ©® ©

AT T]\

1. Conector de carga 2. Retroceder

3. Avangar 4. Reproduzir / Pausa
5. Modos (Ativar Bluetooth, 6. Visor LED

memoaria USB, SD, FM e entrada

auxiliar)

7. Ranhura SD 8. Controlo de graves
9. Botao de volume 10. Botdo ligar/desligar
11. Entrada de microfone 1 12. Porta USB.

13. Entrada de microfone 2 14. Ficha Auxin

15. Controlo de repeticdo do 16. Controlo de volume do
microfone microfone
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. REPRODUZIR MUSICA
Rodar para (ON) para ligar

Inserir o cartdo SD/MMC ou a meméria USB na ranhura e os arquivos de
audio tocam automaticamente.

Em modo de reproducao, selecione PREV ou NEXT para escolher as
musicas que pretende, carregando demoradamente para avangar para a
frente ou para tras.

Rodar o controlo de volume para subir ou baixar. Para ajustar o volume de
graves, rode o controlo

Para reproduzir e parar, pressione respetivamente PLAY/PAUSE.

Para outros dispositivos de musica compativeis ou o seu MP3/MP4, use o
cabo de dudio fornecido, do conector de saida para a entrada auxiliar do
dispositivo. Quando utilizar um dispositivo externo, o controlo das
funcoes é o desse dispositivo.

Enquanto nao for utilizado, rode por favor o botao para “OFF” .

. BLUETOOTH

Colocar o botdo em ON para ligar, o ecrd LED mostrara bt e soara duas
vezes, piscando rapidamente.

Ative o Bluetooth do telemovel e procure o dispositivo pelo nome:
"MASSIVE-S2". Selecionar. Uma vez conectado, o ecra deixara de piscar e
soara trés vezes.

Escute a musica do seu telemovel e desfrute .

Selecione PREV ou NEXT no dispositivo ou no seu telemoével para escolher
as musicas que pretender.

Para reproduzir e parar, pressione respetivamente PLAY/PAUSE no
dispositivo ou no seu telemoével.

Use “Volume" para subir ou baixar o som. Ou ajuste no volume do
telemovel

Use o controlo de graves para ajustar o som.
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5. RADIO FM

e Em modo réddio FM, o cabo de dudio fornecido é usado como antena. Por
favor, antes de usar, insira o cabo de dudio para obter um melhor sinal
FM.

e Coloque o botdo em ON para ligar sem cartdo SD ou USB. Depois,
pressione o botdo "MODE" para mudar para FM. (a ordem neste modo é:
Bluetooth, SD, USB, FM e entrada auxiliar)

e Em modo de reprodugao, prima brevemente o botéo de “Play/pause”
para realizar busca automética e guarde o canal FM automaticamente.

e Prima LAST ou NEXT para mudar o canal FM guardado.

6. AUX IN

Para outros dispositivos de musica compativeis ou o seu MP3/MP4, use o
cabo de audio fornecido, do conector de saida para a entrada auxiliar do
dispositivo. Prima o botédo “MODE" para conectar a entrada auxiliar.
Quando usar um dispositivo externo, todas as funcdes serao controladas por

esse dispositivo, exceto o ajuste do volume.

/. A CARREGAR

O carregador n&o estd incluido nos acessoérios. Para carregar estes
dispositivos, por favor use o carregador universal de 5V/1A. Coloque o cabo
fornecido no conector e conecte o outro extremo ao carregador. O indicador
de carga junto ao ecrad LED manter-se-a iluminado.

(Se escutar musica durante a carga, por favor coloque um volume médio, o
volume no maximo pode impedir que o carregador tenha corrente sem
interrupgdo com musica de tons graves)

A duracdo da carga deve ser entre 4 a 6 horas. Quando a carga estiver

completa o indicador de luz apaga-se.

7.1 ADVERTENCIA

Para prolongar a vida da bateria,
NAO CARREGAR CONTINUAMENTE DURANTE MAIS DE 8 HORAS.
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8. ESPECIFICACOES

Dimensdes do produto: ® 225*310(L)mm

Tamanho dos altifalantes: 3 polegadas

Tamanho do subwoofer: 6 polegadas
Saida para altifalantes: 3W*2,4Q
Saida para subwoofer: 15W,4Q
Capacidade das baterias: 1800mAh
Frequéncia de resposta: 100-20Khz

Alimentagao: CC5V

Compativel USB/SD: MAXIMO 32GB

9. ACESSORIOS

Cabo carregador, cabo de audio, manual de utilizador, microfone

10. ADVERTENCIAS

2
K

Pb

Correta eliminacao deste Produto

(Residuos de Equipamentos Elétricos e Eletronicos (REEE)

O seu aparelho é concebido e fabricado com materiais e
componentes de alta qualidade que podem ser reciclados e
reutilizados.

Este simbolo significa que o equipamento elétrico e eletrdnico, no
final da sua vida-Util, devera ser descartado separadamente do lixo
doméstico.

Elimine este equipamento junto do seu centro local de recolha de
residuos/reciclagem.

Na Unido Europeia existem sistemas de recolha seletiva de
produtos elétricos e eletronicos usados. Por favor ajude-nos a

conservar o ambiente em que vivemos!

NAO coloque objetos em cima do aparelho, uma vez que estes o

podem riscar.
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NAO exponha o aparelho a ambientes sujos ou com pd.

NAQ coloque o aparelho numa superficie desnivelada ou instavel.

NAO introduza objetos estranhos no aparelho.

NAO exponha o aparelho a campos magnéticos ou elétricos

fortes.

<1E

NAQO exponha o aparelho & luz direta do sol, uma vez que isto o

pode danificar. Mantenha o aparelho afastado de fontes de calor.

80°C(140°F)

()

20°C(68°F)

NAO guarde o aparelho em zonas com temperatura superior a 40°
C (104° F). A temperatura interna de funcionamento para este

dispositivo é de 20°C(68°F) a 60°C(140°F).

NAO use o aparelho & chuva.

Consulte as autoridades locais ou o revendedor relativamente a

eliminagdo correta de aparelhos eletrénicos.

O aparelho e o adaptador podem produzir calor durante o seu
normal funcionamento de carga. Para evitar o desconforto ou
lesdes causados pela exposicdo ao calor, NAO deixe o aparelho

no seu colo.

‘O sunstech’

POWER SUPPLY :

POWER (IN STANDEY)

N USE) ce @\a
—

CAPACIDADE DA POTENCIA DE ENTRADA: Consulte a etiqueta
de voltagem do aparelho e assegure-se que o adaptador de
corrente respeita a tensdo. Use apenas acessorios especificados

pelo fabricante.

A

Limpe o aparelho com um pano suave. Se necessario humedeca
ligeiramente o pano antes de proceder a limpeza. ndo use nunca

solucdes abrasivas ou detergentes.
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Desligue sempre o aparelho antes de proceder a instalagdo ou

remocgao de aparelhos que ndo suportem hot-plug.

Desligue o aparelho da tomada elétrica antes de o limpar.

NAO desmonte o aparelho. S6 um técnico de servico autorizado

deve proceder a reparacdes.

O aparelho dispde de aberturas destinadas a libertar calor. NAO
blogueie a ventilacdo do aparelho, uma vez que este pode

aquecer e avariar-se.

A substituicdo da bateria por um tipo incorreto comporta um risco
de explosdo. Retire as baterias usadas de acordo com as

instrucoes.

EQUIPAMENTO CONECTAVEL: a tomada deve estar instalada

perto do equipamento e deve ser de facil acesso.

Unido Europeia: Informacédo de eliminacgao.

Este simbolo significa que, de acordo com as leis e regulamentos
locais, o seu produto e/ou a sua bateria devem ser eliminados
separadamente do lixo doméstico. Quando este produto chega
ao fim da sua vida util, deposite-o num ponto de recolha
designado pelas autoridades locais. A recolha seletiva e a
reciclagem do seu produto e/ou da sua bateria no momento da
eliminacdo ajudard a conservar os recursos naturais e a garantir
que este é reciclado de uma forma que protege a salde humana e

o ambiente.

FABRICADO NA CHINA
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